

No. 17-15589

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

ALI PLAINTIFFS; JOSEPH DOE; JAMES DOE;
EPISCOPAL DIOCESE OF OLYMPIA,
Intervenors - Pending,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; JOHN F. KELLY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; REX W. TILLERSON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii,
Case No. 1:17-CV-00050-DKW-KSC

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND VACATUR**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
3213 Duke Street #625
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
Telephone (877) 730-2278
kklukowski@theacru.org

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

April 21, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Establishment Clause does not apply to facially neutral immigration statutes and administrative actions.	5
II. The Supreme Court has abandoned the <i>Lemon</i> /endorsement test in favor of a history-and-coercion test.	7
A. The Supreme Court has abandoned the “endorsement” variation of <i>Lemon</i> ’s purpose prong.	8
B. Executive Order 13,780 is consistent with the historical meaning of the Establishment Clause.	18
C. Executive Order 13,780 does not coerce persons in the United States to participate in a religious exercise.	20
III. If this court reaches the Establishment Clause claim, <i>Town of Greece</i> controls.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth, Neb.</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005) (en banc).....	12
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	10, 23, 24
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962)	15
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	5, 7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	16
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982)	5
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	6, 7
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	11

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971) *passim*

Lund v. Rowan Cnty.,
837 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2016), *reh'd en banc*, (argued 4th Cir. Mar. 22,
2017) (No. 15-1591)..... 10

Marks v. United States,
430 U.S. 188 (1977) 14

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983) 11, 15

McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) *passim*

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000) 10

Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Schs.,
418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989) 23

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000) 9

Shell Offshore, Inc. v. Greenpeace, Inc.,
709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 24

Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,
788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 17

Tearpock-Martini v. Borough of Shickshinny,
756 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2014) 17

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) *passim*

<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	5
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	11
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	11, 12
Constitution and Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42).....	20
U.S. CONST. AMEND. I, cl. 1	5
Regulations	
Executive Order 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
Executive Order 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8,977 (Feb. 1, 2017).....	6, 20, 22
Other Authorities	
Brief of the United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Town of Greece</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (No. 12-696)	15
